

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT P. STORCH; MICHAEL MISSAL;
CHRISTI A. GRIMM; CARDELL K.
RICHARDSON, SR.; SANDRA D. BRUCE;
PHYLLIS K. FONG; LARRY D. TURNER;
HANNIBAL “MIKE” WARE;
Plaintiffs,

v.

PETE HEGSETH, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of Defense*; DOUGLAS A.
COLLINS, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of Veterans Affairs*; ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, JR., *in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services*;
MARCO RUBIO, *in his official capacity as
Secretary of State*; DENISE L. CARTER, *in
her official capacity as Acting Secretary of
Education*; GARY WASHINGTON, *in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of
Agriculture*; VINCENT MICONE, *in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of Labor*;
EVERETT M. WODEL, JR., *in his official
capacity as Acting Administrator of the Small
Business Administration*; DONALD J.
TRUMP, *in his official capacity as President
of the United States*;
Defendants.

Civil Case No. 1:25-cv-00415-ACR

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SAME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 3

 A. The Office Of Inspector General 3

 B. President Trump’s Purported Removals Of Plaintiffs As Inspectors
 General..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS 10

 A. President Trump’s Purported Removals Violate 5 U.S.C. §403(b) And
 Thus Are Legal Nullities..... 10

 B. The Agency Defendants Unlawfully Impeded Plaintiffs’ Discharge Of
 Their Duties As IGs11

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Prove An Entitlement To Relief..... 12

 1. Administrative Procedure Act (Count I)..... 12

 2. *Ultra Vires* (Count II)..... 13

 3. Mandamus (Count III) 14

 D. The IG Act’s Removal Procedures Are Constitutional 14

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL LIKELY SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS DENIED . 18

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORT ISSUANCE OF PRELIMINARY
 RELIEF 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aid Association for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	13
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983)	18, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Carlson v. Wilkie</i> , 2021 WL 9455359 (S.D. Iowa Jan. 29, 2021)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , 2025 WL 471022 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2025).....	10, 18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	16
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 590 U.S. 448 (2020).....	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	15, 17
<i>Illinois v. Ferriero</i> , 60 F.4th 704 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Jefferson v. Harris</i> , 170 F.Supp.3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016).....	12
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia</i> , 177 F.Supp.3d 542 (D.D.C. 2016).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Lucia v. Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	15
<i>Mackie v. Bush</i> , 809 F.Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>McElrath v. United States</i> , 102 U.S. 426 (1880)	11
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	13
<i>Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe</i> , 150 F.Supp.2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001).....	10

Morrison v. Olson, 487 U.S. 654 (1988)16

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....14

NASA v. Federal Labor Relations Authority, 527 U.S. 229 (1999).....20

Pursuing America’s Greatness v. Federal Election Commission, 831 F.3d 500
(D.C. Cir. 2016)10

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)19

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)14, 16, 17

Soucie v. David, 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....13

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission, 384 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005).....19

Walpin v. Corporation for National & Community Services, 630 F.3d 184 (D.C.
Cir. 2011)18

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....13

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C.

 §402.....4

 §403..... *passim*

 §404.....3, 15, 16, 17, 20

 §406.....15

 §702.....12

 §6329b.....6, 16

28 U.S.C. §136114

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a)(2)22

Inspector General Act *passim*

Inspector General Reform Act6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Garvey, Todd, Congressional Research Service, R46762, *Congress’s Authority to
Limit the Removal of Inspectors General* (Apr. 16, 2021),
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46762>16

Hansler, Jennifer, *USAID IG Fired Day After Report Critical of Impacts of Trump Administration’s Dismantling of the Agency*, CNN (Feb. 11, 2025), <https://www.cnn.com/2025/02/11/politics/usaaid-inspector-general-fired-trump/index.html>.....1

Letter from Senators Grassley & Durbin to President Trump (Jan. 28, 2025), https://www.grassley.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/grassley_durbin_to_djt_-_ig_removals.pdf7

Council of the Inspectors General for Integrity and Efficiency, Annual Report to the President and Congress: *Fiscal Year 2023*, (Mar. 19, 2024), https://www.ignet.gov/sites/default/files/files/CIGIEAnnualReporttothePresidentFY2023_FINAL.pdf.....20

Senate Report No. 110-262 (2008)6
